DocuSigﬁ Envelope ID: 85B0581A-FA35-41C5-84A8-0424A41A486D
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5D5B48FE-584B-47FF-8C01-B2279F116C03 L“:/[ %
oy 25/2/

Bayside Oil I Inc. NTE $95,000
7/1/19-6/30/2021

AMENDMENT No.2
TOSTANDARD AGREEMENT BY & BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND BAYSIDE OILILINC.

This AMENDMENT No. 2 is made to the Standard Agreement
("AGREEMENT") by and between Bayside Oil I, Inc. ("CONTRACTOR"), and
the County of Monterey, a political subdivision ofthe State of California
("COUNTY™).

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2019, County and CONTRACTOR enteredintoaSTANDARD
AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT) for services related to the collection, hauling, and
recycling of uncontaminated used motor oil, filters, and absorbent pads at designated
collection center locations and marine facilities for the period July 1, 2019 through June
30, 2020; and :

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via
Amendment No. 1, dated June 17, 2020, to increase the amount by fifteen thousand
dollars ($15,000) for a total amount not to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars
($75.000); and amended the Agreement to extend term through June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Agreement to add
funds in the amount of twenty thousand ($20,000) dollars for an amount to exceed
ninety-five thousand ($95,000); replace Exhibit A with Exhibit A-1 to update fees;
and replace Exhibit C with Exhibit C-1 to modify auto insurance requirements.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT inthe following manner:

I. Replace Section 2.0, PAYMENT PROVISIONS, with: County shall pay
Contractor in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit A-
1 subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount
payable by County to Contractor under this Agreement is not to exceed the
sum of $95,000.

2. Exhibit A shall be replaced by Exhibit A-1 as attached to this Amendment
No. 2. '

3. Exhibit C shall be replaced with Exhibit C-1 as attached to this Amendment
No. 2.

A

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of
the AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 2
and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.
5. A copy of this AMENDMENT No. 2 shall be attached to the original

10of3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 85B0581A-FA35-41C5-84A8-0424A41A486D
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5D5B48FE-584B-47FF-8C01-B2279F 116C03

Bayside Oil II Inc. NTE $95,000
7/1/19-6/30/2021

AGREEMENT dated July 20, 2019 and shall be incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

6. Therecitals to this Amendment No. 2 are hereby incorporated by this
reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partics hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY, Obocusigadaipy: LR EY CONTRACTOR?*
ira. (Nilsom. /Pwrdnasi

Bytraac __._.07374@32%@413“: Cow‘mds P dm e Su{u’wsor _BAYSIDE OIL I, INC.
@ (\II(I(ILIS/PH!Lha\lll(v ( )ll» er Contractor’s Business Name

1/29/2021 | 3:37 PM PST
Date: By:

(& leg~

Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Kim Glenn

e wa

I’l nt Name and Title)

Date: //p’t{/Z/

N

By
Appl‘OV@d as to Form and 1. C;"dlii\‘ [‘i‘_l‘:!'l‘ ¢ 0 \'\n (( Lllm /\ssl) Secretary, CFO,
= ¥ i reasurer or reasurer
Office of the County Counsel-Risk
Manag(‘"]eﬂ DocusSigned by:
Kim Glenn .

. SR ,,77,_,__‘7,___9,__,_,,?3,__', g A SN 2

CoRHAY {FPALE Perry (Print Name and Title)

Deputy County Counsel

1/29/2021 | 3:07 PM PST " / 7

Date: Bl 2% 2y

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
DocusSigned by:

ém? é(laovu,q

By:
D3834BFEC1D8449..- —
Auditor/Contr¢ Sler
1/29/2021 | 3:26 PM PST
Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

20f3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 85B0581A-FA35-41C5-84A8-0424A41A486D
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5D5B48FE-584B-47FF-8C01-B2279F116C03

Ex A Bayside Oil, 11 Inc. NTE $95,000
5/20/14-6/30/21

EXHIBIT A-1
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
BY & BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AND
BAYSIDE OIL, IT INC.

Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

A. Scope of Services

A.1 The CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the to the performance of work, asset forth below:

|

(S

CONTRACTOR shall provide collection, hauling and recycling services of
uncontaminated used oil and used oil filtersatcenter locations listed on Exhibit
B; CONTRACTOR shall ensure that filters are emptied of all free-flowing oil by
verifying filters are punctured or crushed before hauling per State of California
requirements under California Health and Safety Code, chapter 6.5, division 20,
article 13, §25250.22, and California Code of Regulations title 22, division 4.5,
§66266.130; any material considered hazardous shall be collected and hauled
ander proper guidelines, regulations, and laws as regulated by the State of
California and such services shall be invoiced as noted in section B.

CONTRACTOR shall collect uncontaminated vsed oil and used oil filters upon
request from a used ot location or from COUNTY staff and shall respond within
48 hours or 2 business days.

CONTRACTOR shall provide white oil absorbent pads to the marine facilities
listed in Exhibit B.

CONTRACTOR shall provide each collection center and marine facility with a
drum for the collection of filters and shall provide a replacement drum after each
collection.

B. Payment Provisions

B.1

COMPENSATION/PAYMENT

COUNTY shall pay an amount niot to exceed $95,000 for the performance of all
things necessary for or incidental 10 the performance of work as set forth in the Scope
of work. CONTRACTOR’S compensation for services rendered shall be based on
the following rates or on accordance with the following terms:

CONTRACTOR shall bill COUNTY by the 15" day of each calendar month

1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 85B0581A-FA35-41C5-84A8-0424A41A486D
DocusSign Envelope ID: 5D5B48FE-584B-47FF-8C01-B227SF116C03

Ex A Bayside Oil, Il Inc. NTE $95,000
5/20/14-6/30/21

for work completed during the previous calendar month.

e CONTRACTOR shall submit a final invoice by July 15, 2021.

e COUNTY shall not pay for any work performed after June 30, 2021.

e CONTRACTOR shall provide EPA/ID number of used oil tank serviced on all
invoices sent to COUNTY as provided in Exhibit B.

e CONTRACTOR shall reference work order numbers on all invoices to

COUNTY.

COUNTY shall pay:

$266.90 per drum for contaminated waste/oily debris; $0.55 per Gal/Used Oil
$45. 00 per used oii filter drum collection (no set-up fee charged).

$260.00 per replacement drum for used oil absorbent pad collection.

$102.00 per 100/bale — white oil pads — 15X18 AT100DP.
Replacement drum for used oil absorbent pads collection is included in the prices
listed above.

$25.09 E-manifest fee per project

Should COUNT"/ request verification of price fluctuations for the uncontaminated used oil
collection (incluced Chlor-d Tech Test Fee), CONTRACTOR shall provide verification of
change in writing

COUNTY shall not pay for collection of contamirated oil or other hazardous wastes.
CONTRACTOR shall send invoices for contaminated oil or other hazardous waste collection
directly to center of collection.

The COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments
claimed by the CONTRACTOR for services rendered if the CONTRACTOR fails to

satisfactorily comply with any term or condition of the Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplics shall be provided by the
COUNTY under this Agreement.

DISALLOWED COSTS: The CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs mcurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

2oL



DocuSign Envelope ID: 85B0581A-FA35-41C5-84A8-0424A41A486D

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5D5B48FE-5348-47FF-8C01-B2279F 116C03
j PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN

MONTEREY COUNTY AND BAYSIDE Oll_,
ExHierr R
COLLECTION CENTERS
Oll. AND FILTERS

INC.

/ Company Bddiess Tanksize |~ EPA®

Waste Management 11260 Commaercial Plwy 500 gallon § CAB 982508822 or

{Public Tank) Castroville, CA 95012 CAD 981434277

Waste Management 52654 Jolon Re 280 gallon CAD 982508830

{Tank Inside Shop) King nt\ Ch 85230

BFI Waste Services of Salinas 271 Ruanda 8L 480 gallon CAL 000228620
Salinas f\‘ 3901

Monterey City Disposal Service 10 'i‘-r'an Ranch 11,00C gallon] CAL 000177742
IMonterey, CA 63940 : ;

Sturdy O1f Company 11 Abbott 8 1,000 gallon]  CAL 000139399
'x"'x s, CA w‘-;=‘--1 :

Moss Landing Harbor District 7887 San Adhoid Rd 400 galion | CAL 000111787

CA 95039

03s Landing, CA 98039
Monterey County Agricuitur}f,-{f Commissioner's Z N 2nd i> 11,000 gatlon]  CAH 111001103
Office City, CA 83630 '
Monterey County Public Works 171 San Miguel Canyon Rd. 1,000 gailon]  CALO00256410
(R n‘/aq Qaks, ( 4\ 95076
Monterey Bay Boatworks 137 Cannery Row 340 galion | CAL 000141954
Maon rey CA ( ma( i
Woodward Marine Clam Viay CAL

f‘l TERS OMLY

Gompany

i

Kragen Auto Parts

-

Kragen Auto Parts

e
ration Rd

A ,.Lm',

Kragen Auto Parts

38 MNorth |

Maia St
Salinas, 0

CA G

Kragen Auto Parts

Kragen Auto Parts

Kragen Auto Parts

Kragen Auto Parts

Kragen Auto Paris

MARINE FACILITIES

SIS, St ey

- Company

il LASORBENT PADS

rMoss Landing Harbor

o UAddress

Monterey Bay

Boatworks

fing, UA 95039

940

Woodward Marioe

e

A 95039

S—— i i e i e 10 5

o o M At i o Bt 5L

TP PR ——




DocuSign Envelope ID: 85B0581A-FA35-41C5-84A8-0424A41A486D
DocuSign Envelope |D: 5D5B48FE-584B-47FF-8C01-B2279F 11403

FEXHIBIT C-1

TO STANDARD
WGREEMENT BY &
BETWEEN
COLNTY OF
MONTHREY AND
BAYSIDY OIL, T INC.

I. Subsection 8.01 of Section £.4 FNDEMNIFICATION is amended to read
as follows:

£.0 INDEMNE (€4 L1600

8.01 CONTRACTOR shall incemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
County, its officers, agents, and employees, from and against any and all
claims, liabilities, and losses whatsoever (including damages to property and
injuries to or de:th of persons court costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fees)
oceurring or resuiting to civy a~d all persons, firms or corporations furnishing
or supplying wark. services. paterials, or supplies in connection with the
performance of his Agreement, and from any and all claims, liabilities, and
losses occurring or resuitivg to any person, firm, or corporation for damage,
injury, or death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s
performance of this Agreement. unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise
out of the sole regiizence or willful misconduct of the County.
“CONTRATOR 's narfer 2" includes CONTRACTOR s action or
inaction and the action or mmaciion of CONTRACTORs officers, employees,
agents and subcontractors,

[

The subsection entitled “Bus
Subsection 9.03 Iusurance ¢

INSURANCE, K

s Automobile Liability Insurance” at
£rage Requirements of Section 9.0
TR E] I'ES. is amended to read as follows:

xR

Business Autorobile iabiin. Insmange. covering motor vehicles,
including schediled. non-owaed, and hired vehicles, used in providing
services under this Agreement, with a combined single limit for Bodily
Injury and Propery Damage of not fess than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

3. Add subsection entitled, “K _',”: oumtental luswanee and/or Pollution
Legal Liability < ¢xepags ot Hubsection 9.0 »Iumwm;ﬂmr.ags
Requiremenis o ootion 2.0 ISURANCE REQL IREMENTS to read as
follows:




DocuSign Envelope ID: 85B0581A-FA35-41C5-84A8-0424A41A486D

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5D5B48FE-584

B-47FF-8C01-B2279F116C02

_i—inyirgnrngniaf Lasuyar Yor Poliution Legal Liabili

with a limit of n s than $1,000,000 per occurrence, covering loss
(including clezmup costs) 1e lated to CONTRACTOR’S performance of its
obligations under this AGREEMENT, including the loading, unloading, or
rransportation of carco/waste. 2nd including a defense for all such claims.

Add Section 16.0 I1AZARDOLS MATERIALS to read as follows:
16.0 HAZARDOQES MATERIAL
16.01 Ha7ardf>w- T\/‘m:a*ri’)h‘ Trensportation of any and all hazardous
materials must be dene in conf Jrmance with the Superfund
Amendments and !f authorizatior Act (SARA) Title 111 as amended.
Appropriate docurieriation m L . be provided in a Material Safety
Data Sheet (MSD3} and othe Lmentation as necessary relating

to the traits, characterisiics. :.n';-_l iervasive properties of any
hazardous maieriais transported pursnant to the performance of this
AV}REF MENT. CONTRACTOR understands that transportation of
hazardous materials requires cornplete docurmentation and safety
information as recuired by law. COUNTY shall not take
responsibility for ‘he w.coidente] or purposeful discharge or release of
any hazardous materini. COUNTY does not take any responsibility
for CONTRACTOR s impraper packaging and/or transportation of
any hazardous materizis while 1 transit or storage pursuant to
CONTRACTORs performance of this AGREEMENT.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 85B0581A-FA35-41C5-84A8-0424A41A486D
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5D5B48FE-584B-47FF-8C01-B2270F 11500

16.01 Hazardous Materials: Transportation of any and all
hazardous maicrials must be done in conformance with the
Superfund A mendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA)
Title T as amended. Appropriate documentation must be
provided in 1 Maierial Safcty Data Sheet (MSDS) and other
documentation as necessarv relating to the traits,
characteristics, and pervasive properties of any hazardous
materials transported pursuant to  the performance of this
AGREEMENT CONTRACTOR understands that
transportaticn of hazardous materials requires complete
documentation and safety information as required by law.
COUNTY shell not take responsibility for the accidental or
purposeful digcharge or relcase of any hazardous material.
COUNTY does not take any responsibility for
CONTRACTCR’ packaging and’/or transportation of
any hazardous materials while in transit or storage pursuant to
CONTRACTOR's performance of this AGREEMENT.

s Improper |



		2021-02-22T15:27:53-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




